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PAHO UPDATES 

• In the Region of the Americas, an additional 71,287 cases and 3,386 deaths 
were reported in the past 24 hours, representing a 2% relative increase in 
cases and a 2% relative increase in deaths, compared to the previous day. 

• Countries reporting the highest numbers of new cases (≥ 1,000) compared 
with the previous day are: the United States of America (23,046 additional 
cases, 1% increase), Brazil (22,765 additional cases, 2% increase), Chile 
(6,290 additional cases, 3% increase), Mexico (5,662 additional cases, 4% 
increase), Peru (3,480 additional cases, 1% increase), Colombia (3,171 
additional cases, 6% increase), and Argentina (1,958 additional cases, 6% 
increase).  

• Compared to the previous day, one country/territory reported a ≥10% 
relative increase in cases: French Guiana (12%). 

• The United States of America accounts for 52% of all cases and 55% of all 
deaths, and Brazil accounts for 23% of all cases and 22% of all deaths, for 
the Region of the Americas. Combined, these two countries account for 78% 
of all cases and 77% of all deaths currently reported in the Region of the 
Americas.  

• Countries reporting the highest numbers of new deaths (≥ 100) are Brazil 
(1,238 additional deaths, 3% increase), the United States of America (733 
additional deaths, 1% increase), Mexico (667 additional deaths, 3% 
increase), Chile (252 additional deaths, 7% increase), and Peru (204 
additional deaths, 3% increase). 

• Compared to the previous day, the following countries/territories have a 
relative increase in deaths > 5%: Suriname (17%, 1 additional death) and 
Chile (6%, 226 additional death). 

• The pooled crude case-fatality estimate (the number of reported deaths 
divided by the reported cases) in the Region of the Americas is 5.2% 
(median country-specific estimate: 3.1%; IQR: 0.9% - 7.0%).  

 

GLOBAL UPDATES FROM LAST 24 HOURS 

From WHO’s summary concerning COVID-19:  

• 181,459 new confirmed cases from 154 countries/territories/areas. Chile, 
Brazil, United States of America, India, Russian Federation, Pakistan, Saudi 
Arabia, Mexico, Peru, South Africa are the 10 countries reporting the highest 
number of new cases.  

• 5,245 new deaths from 91 countries/territories/areas. India, Brazil, Mexico, 
United States of America, India, Chile, Peru, the United Kingdom, Russian 
Federation, Iran (Islamic Republic of), and Pakistan are the 10 countries 
reporting the highest number of new deaths.  

WHO HIGHLIGHTS 

WHO - The hydroxychloroquine arm of the Solidarity Trial, which seeks to find 
an effective COVID19 treatment, is being stopped. The decision is based on 
evidence from the Solidarity Trial, the UK's Recovery trial and a Cochrane 
review of other evidence on hydroxychloroquine. Data shows that 
hydroxychloroquine does not result in the reduction of mortality of 
hospitalised COVID-19 patients, when compared with standard of care. 
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Table 1: Cumulative cases, deaths 
& crude case fatality rate (CFR%) 
among PAHO countries/territories 
with ≥ 10,000 cumulative cases. 

 

PAHO 
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GLOBAL 

8,456,727 
cases 

 

521,973 
deaths  

 

215  
countries/areas/territories 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Country/Territory Cases Deaths CFR(%)

United States 2,172,212 118,205 5.4%

Brazil 978,142 47,748 4.9%

Peru 244,388 7,461 3.1%

Chile 231,393 4,093 1.8%

Mexico 165,455 19,747 11.9%

Canada 100,220 8,300 8.3%

Colombia 60,217 1,950 3.2%

Ecuador 49,731 4,156 8.4%

Argentina 37,510 954 2.5%

Dominican Republic 25,068 647 2.6%

Panama 23,351 475 2.0%

Bolivia 21,499 697 3.2%

Guatemala 11,868 449 3.8%

Honduras 10,739 343 3.2%

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/global-research-on-novel-coronavirus-2019-ncov/solidarity-clinical-trial-for-covid-19-treatments
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/global-research-on-novel-coronavirus-2019-ncov/solidarity-clinical-trial-for-covid-19-treatments
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/global-research-on-novel-coronavirus-2019-ncov/solidarity-clinical-trial-for-covid-19-treatments


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Map 1. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Region of the Americas and 
corresponding incidence rate (per 100,000 persons) by country/territory. As of 19 June 2020. 



 
 
 
 
 

Map 3. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Caribbean sub-region and corresponding 
incidence rate (per 100,000 persons) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 19 June 2020. 

Map 2. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Central American sub-region and 
corresponding incidence rate (per 100,000 persons) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 19 
June 2020. 



  
 

Sub-Region Country/Territory Cases Deaths Recovered
% Relative 

Increase in Cases 
Transmission Type

Canada 100,220 8,300 62,496 0% Community transmission

Mexico 165,455 19,747 123,095 4% Community transmission

United States of America (the) 2,172,212 118,205 598,862 1% Community transmission

Subtotal 2,437,887 146,252 784,453 1%

Belize 22 2 17 0% Sporadic cases

Costa Rica 1,939 12 937 4% Clusters of cases

El Salvador 4,329 86 2,310 3% Community transmission

Guatemala 11,868 449 2,290 5% Community transmission

Honduras 10,739 343 1,179 4% Community transmission

Nicaragua 2,014 64 1,238 0% Community transmission

Panama 23,351 475 13,782 3% Community transmission

Subtotal 54,262 1,431 21,753 4%

Argentina 37,510 954 11,851 6% Community transmission

Bolivia (the Plurinational State of) 21,499 697 4,320 4% Community transmission

Brazil 978,142 47,748 482,102 2% Community transmission

Chile 231,393 4,093 191,491 3% Community transmission

Colombia 60,217 1,950 22,680 6% Community transmission

Ecuador 49,731 4,156 24,446 1% Community transmission

Paraguay 1,336 13 741 0% Community transmission

Peru 244,388 7,461 131,190 1% Community transmission

Uruguay 850 24 814 0% Clusters of cases

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) 3,484 28 835 3% Community transmission

Subtotal 1,628,550 67,124 870,470 2%

Anguilla 3 3 0% No Cases

Antigua and Barbuda 26 3 22 0% Clusters of cases

Aruba 101 3 98 0% No cases

Bahamas (the) 104 11 74 0% Clusters of cases

Barbados 97 7 85 0% Clusters of cases

Bermuda 144 9 128 0% Clusters of cases

Bonaire, Sint Eustatius, and Saba 7 7 0% No cases

Cayman Islands 193 1 141 0% Clusters of cases

Cuba 2,305 85 2,037 0% Clusters of cases

Curacao 23 1 20 0% Sporadic cases

Dominica 18 18 0% Clusters of cases

Dominican Republic (the) 25,068 647 14,605 2% Community transmission

Falkland Islands (the) [Malvinas] 13 13 0% No Cases

French Guiana 1,969 5 840 12% Community transmission

Grenada 23 23 0% Clusters of cases

Guadeloupe 174 14 157 2% Clusters of cases

Guyana 183 12 102 0% Clusters of cases

Haiti 4,916 84 24 5% Community transmission

Jamaica 638 10 458 2% Clusters of cases

Martinique 221 14 98 0% Clusters of cases

Montserrat 11 1 8 0% No Cases

Puerto Rico 6,195 147 1% Community transmission

Saint Barthelemy 6 6 0% No Cases

Saint Kitts and Nevis 15 15 0% No Cases

Saint Lucia 19 18 0% Sporadic cases

Saint Martin 42 3 36 0% Sporadic cases

Saint Pierre and Miquelon 1 1 0% No Cases

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 29 26 0% Sporadic cases

Sint Maarten 77 15 62 0% Sporadic cases

Suriname 277 8 72 6% Clusters of cases

Trinidad and Tobago 123 8 109 0% Sporadic cases

Turks and Caicos 12 1 10 0% No Cases

Virgin Islands (UK) 8 1 7 0% No Cases

Virgin Islands (US) 73 6 64 0% Clusters of cases

Subtotal 43,114 1,096 19,387 2%

Total 4,163,813 215,903 1,696,063 2%

North America 

Central America

South America

Caribbean and Atlantic 

Ocean Islands

Cumulative COVID-19 cases and deaths reported by 

countries and territories in the Americas, as of 19 June 2020

Updated as of 3 PM      

Table notes on the next page 



NOTES: Case and death counts may include both confirmed and probable classifications depending on the reporting Member State. 
Recovered counts as indicated and defined by reporting Member States.  
To date, rapid diagnostic tests (RDTs) are not recommended for use by WHO.  
Data is updated on a weekly basis for Guadeloupe, Martinique, Nicaragua, Saint Barthelemy, and Saint Martin. 
 

United States of America: Case and death counts includes both confirmed and probable classifications, as published on the U.S. 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (US CDC) website on 18 June (for data confirmed at 16:00 EST the previous day). Excludes 
counts for Guam, Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas, Puerto Rico, and the United States Virgin Islands. Source: 
https://bit.ly/2WJN2dd. Recovered counts as reported by state and territorial health authorities, available at the COVID Tracking 
Project https://bit.ly/2ztbRC6                           

Chile: Confirmed cases include both symptomatic and asymptomatic PCR-positive cases, as defined by Chile MoH. Recovered cases 
are calculated as the total number of cases minus active cases and deaths. Available at: https://bit.ly/2KQ99Jw.  

Ecuador: Aggregated case total as reported by the Ecuador Ministry of Public Health (40,775 positive by RT-PCR + 8,956 by RDTs). To 
date, these RDTs are not recommended for use by WHO. The Ecuador Ministry of Public Health reports an additional 2,818 'probable 
deaths' under investigation that are not included in this table. Recovered counts are the sum of the recovered patients, hospital 
discharges, and epidemiological discharges as per the Ecuador Ministry of Public Health. Available at: https://bit.ly/2RZtqjR 

Mexico: Recovered counts as reported by the Mexico MoH, as defined as all those positive for SARS-CoV-2 with a symptom onset 
date of more than 14 days, with no date of death, available at: https://bit.ly/3bIOdz0  

Peru: Aggregated case total as reported by the Peru MoH (58,473 by RT-PCR + 185,915 by RDTs). To date, these RDTs are not 
recommended for use by WHO.        

Puerto Rico: Aggregated case total as reported by the Puerto Rico Department of Health (DoH); 1,499 were positive by RT-PCR and 
4,696 were positive by serological tests. Total deaths include probable deaths. Available at: https://bit.ly/2VvjksQ  
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